
 
Telephone Enquiries: Michael Cunliffe, Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email: michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published: Wednesday 21st November 2018 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 29 November 2018 at 2.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Melissa Fisher 
 
Councillors Tim O'Kane and Kath Pratt 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.   Apologies for absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

2.   Licensing Hearing Procedure  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Council’s Conduct of Hearings Procedure which was to be used in relation to 
hearings required under the Licensing Act 2003 was submitted. 
 
Resolved - That the Procedure be noted. 
 

3.   Licensing Act 2003 Determination Hearing, Whitecroft Indian Restaurant & Bar, 
Haslingden Old Road, Oswaldtwistle  (Pages 9 - 52) 
 
The purpose of the report is to consider an application for the review of the premises 
licence relating to the Whitecroft Indian Restaurant & Bar, Haslingden Old Road, 
Oswaldtwistle, following the submission of an application under section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) by a responsible authority namely the Local Authority 
Environmental Control Officer. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2 

 

Recommended-  That the Committee consider the application to review the 
premises licence for the Whitecroft Indian Restaurant & Bar, 
Haslingden Old Road, Oswaldtwistle, made by the Local 
Authority Environmental Control Officer and any submissions 
made by the premises licence holder. 

 

 
 



   

 
 
 
 

COPY OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY’S                                     
‘CONDUCT OF HEARINGS PROCEDURES’ 

 
HYNDBURN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
THE CONDUCT OF HEARINGS 

 
1. Application 

1.1 All hearings subject to the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations) 2005 will be held 
in accordance with this procedure.  Schedule 1 details the hearings which are subject 
to this procedure. 

 
2. Time of Hearing  

2.1 Hearings will commence within the times illustrated in Column 2 of Schedule 1, and 
where the hearing is scheduled to take place on more than one day, it will take place 
on consecutive working days. 

 
2.2 Hearings will normally commence at 1.00 pm on the day of the hearing, but hearings 

may take place at other times at the discretion of the Chair of the Committee or Sub-
Committee appointed to hear the matter. 

 
3. Members of the Committee or Sub-Committee 

3.1 Where the full Licensing Committee sit to hear an application, the full Committee will 
sit, excluding a member who: 

a) has sat on a Planning Committee hearing in respect of the premises 
subject to, or concerned in the Licensing Act 2003 application and/or 

b) has a personal and prejudicial interest in the application and / or 
c) has become an interested party by representing the applicant or any 

interested party prior to the hearing. 
 

3.2 Where a Sub-Committee sit to hear an application, it will consist of 3 members of the 
full Committee and will exclude a member who: 

a) has sat on a Planning Committee hearing in respect of the premises 
subject to, or concerned in the Licensing Act 2003 application and/or 

b) has a personal and prejudicial interest in the application 
c) has become an interested party by representing the applicant or any 

interested party prior to the hearing. 
 

3.3 Members will act in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. They will have received 
training under the Act and will also act in accordance with the relevant paragraphs of 
the Local Authority Co-coordinators of Regulatory Services Guidance on the Role of 
Elected Members in Relation to Licensing Committee Hearings under the Licensing 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



   

Act 2003, the Hyndburn Borough Council Member codes of conduct and the 
requirements of the Standards Board for England and Wales. 

 
4. Opening of a Hearing and Identifying Parties to the Hearing 

4.1 The Chair of the Committee or Sub-Committee will introduce the members of the 
Committee or Sub-Committee and will outline the brief purpose of the hearing, person 
or premises to which the hearing relates, and the legal authority under which the 
determination will be made. 

4.2 All parties to a hearing will have been given a Notice of Hearing and Information to 
accompany a Notice of Hearing, prior to the hearing. The party to the hearing receiving 
a Notice of Hearing is obliged to return a response notice stating whether: 

a) they intend to attend or be represented at the hearing 
b) they consider a hearing to be unnecessary 
c) they request permission for other persons (other than a representative) to appear 

at the hearing, and the points upon which that person may be able to give 
information or assistance. 

 
4.3 The Clerk to the Committee or Sub-Committee will identify in turn, each party to the 

hearing who is present, and in relation to that party, whether they: 
a) are represented, and if so, who by 
b) have given notice that they consider a hearing unnecessary 
c) have given notice that they wish to withdraw any representation   

 they have made 
d) have given written representations which are before the hearing 
e) have given notice that they seek permission to call any other persons (other than 

a representative) to appear at the hearing, and the points upon which that person 
may be able to give evidence on or assistance 

 
4.4 The Chair of the Committee or Sub- Committee will then, in turn, ask each party to the 

hearing who is present whether: 
a) they wish to verbally withdraw any representations they have made 
b) they intend to introduce any documentary or other information that they have not 

produced in advance of the hearing 
  
4.5 Where a party does intend to introduce any documentary or other information that they 

have not produced in advance of the hearing, the Chair of the Committee or Sub-
Committee will ask all other parties whether they consent to that evidence or 
information being introduced. If any party does object, that documentary or other 
information must not be introduced. 

 
4.6 The Committee or Sub-Committee will then consider any requests made to call other 

persons under Paragraph 4.3(e) above, and shall not unreasonably withhold any such 
permission, having ensured that Paragraph 4.5 above is not undermined by such 
persons.   

 
4.7 The Clerk to the Committee or Sub-Committee will identify in turn, each party to the 

hearing who is not present at the hearing and in relation to that party will clarify: 
a) whether there is evidence that they were given Notice of the Hearing  
b) whether that party has given notice that they intend to attend or be represented 
c) whether that party has given notice that they consider a hearing to be 

unnecessary 
d) whether that party has given notice that they wish to withdraw their 

representation 
 
4.8 Where a party has given notice that they do not intend to attend or be represented, the 

Committee or Sub- Committee will state whether they intend to proceed in the absence 
of that party.  

      

Page 4



   

4.9 Where a party has not given such notice has failed to attend or be represented, the 
Committee or Sub-Committee will then decide whether it is necessary in the public 
interest to adjourn the hearing to a specified date or hold the hearing in the party’s 
absence. The Committee or Sub-Committee may invite representations from parties 
present on this issue before making their decision. 

 
4.10 The Committee or Sub-Committee, should it decide to proceed must subsequently 

consider the application, representation or notice made by a party who does not 
attend, attaching the appropriate weight of evidence to it. 

 
5. Hearings to be Held in Public 

5.1 The hearing shall take place in public although a member of the public, unless a party 
to the hearing a representative of a party, or a person mentioned under Paragraph 
4.3(e) above, shall not be entitled to address the hearing. 

 
5.2 The Chair of the Committee or Sub-Committee will invite any applications from parties 

present in relation to whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public from all or 
part of a hearing. 

 
5.3 Where there are such representations, they will be heard in public and following these, 

the Committee or Sub-Committee will decide whether the public interest in excluding 
the public outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing taking 
place in public.  

 
5.4 Where there are no representations under Paragraph 5.3, then subject to Paragraph 

7.8, the whole of the hearing will take place in public. Where there are representations, 
the Committee or Sub-Committee decision and reasons for it will be given in public, 
and the Committee or Sub-Committee will also state whether any party or any persons 
assisting or representing a party are to be treated as a member of the public for this 
purpose. 

 
6. Commencement of the Hearing 

6.1 The Chair will explain the procedures that it will follow at the hearing. In particular the 
Chair will clarify that: 

a) the hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Committee or Sub-
Committee and cross-examination will not be permitted unless the Committee or 
Sub-Committee considers that cross examination is required for it to consider the 
representations, application or notice as the case may require. 

b) members of the Committee or Sub-Committee may ask a question of any party 
or other person appearing at the hearing. 

c) members of the Committee or Sub-Committee may take into account 
documentary or other information produced to the authority before the hearing in 
support of their application, representation or notice. These have been provided 
to the Committee or Sub-Committee members by the Licensing Manager and 
need not be repeated at the hearing. 

d) members of the Committee or Sub-Committee may take into account any new 
documentary or other information produced to the authority at the hearing with 
the consent of all other parties (if any) and need not be repeated verbally at the 
hearing. 

e) parties will be allocated a maximum equal period to exercise their rights. The 
Chair will clarify what that time will be and when calculating that time will take 
account of the number of other persons who have been given permission to 
speak under Paragraph 4.3(e) above. 

f) parties will be allowed to clarify points upon which they wish to support their 
application. 

g) parties may seek permission to question any other party subject to Paragraph a) 
above. 

h) parties may seek permission to address the Committee or Sub-Committee. 

Page 5



   

 
 
 
 

7. Procedure 

7.1 The Licensing Manager (or his representative) will not be a party to the hearing. The 
Manager will outline the facts of the application and relevant representations received 
from parties. 

 
7.2 The Licensing Manager will then outline the legislation under which a determination is 

required. 
 
7.3 The Licensing Manager will outline: 

a) Relevant parts of the Act 
b) Relevant subordinate legislation 
c) Relevant sections from the statutory guidance made under Section 182 of the 

Act. 
d) Relevant paragraphs of the Statement of Licensing Policy made under Section 5 

of the Act. 
e) The time limit in which the Committee or Sub-Committee must make a 

determination under the law. 
 

7.4 The Licensing Manager or Licensing Authority Solicitor will advise the Committee or 
Sub-Committee but will not make recommendations or be part of the determination 
process. They will not retire with the Committee or Sub-Committee members for the 
purposes of a determination. The Licensing Authority Solicitor may at the request of 
the Chairman of the Committee or Sub Committee advice the Committee or Sub 
Committee whilst it is considering its decision. 

 
7.5 Each party to the hearing present will then in turn provide information supporting or 

clarifying their representations. Each party can at this time seek to exercise their rights 
under Paragraph 6 above. 

 
7.6 At the conclusion of hearing, the Committee or Sub-Committee may advise all parties 

of details of representations they have received from parties not present and the 
weight they intend to attach to that evidence or representation. 

 
7.7 The Committee or Sub-Committee will disregard any information given by a party or 

any other person to whom permission to appear at the hearing has been given which 
is not relevant to ; 

 
a) their application, representation or notice or in the case of another person, the 

application, representation or notice of the party requesting their appearance, 
and 

b) the promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 

 or in the case of a hearing to consider a notice given by a chief officer of police, the 
crime prevention objective only. 

 
7.8 At any time during the hearing the Committee or Sub Committee may exercise the 

right to exclude the public and the parties from the hearing where it considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of 
the hearing, taking place in public.   

 
8 Persons behaving in a disruptive manner 

8.1 The Committee or Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing who 
in their opinion is behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may: 

 

Page 6



   

a) refuse to permit that person to return, or 
b) permit them to return only on such conditions as the Committee or Sub-

Committee may specify 
 
 but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the authority in writing 

any information, which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not been 
required to leave.  

 
9.        Adjournment of Hearing 

9.1 The Committee or Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or 
arrange for the hearing to be held on specified additional dates where it considers this 
necessary to consider any representations or notice made by a party. 

 
9.2 It will not adjourn a hearing in such a way to create an effect on the requirements of 

granting or rejecting an application under Schedule 8 of the Act or a review under 
Section 167 of the Act. 

 
10 Determinations 

10.1 The Committee or Sub-Committee will make its determination at the conclusion of the 
hearing but in restricted circumstances may make a determination within a period of 5 
working days of the last day of the hearing. 

 
11 Notice of Determination 

11.1 The Clerk to the Committee or Sub-Committee will issue a notice of determination 
forthwith to all parties. 

 
12 Record of Proceedings 

      The Clerk to the Committee will provide for a record of the hearing to be taken in a 
permanent and intelligible form and kept for 6 years from the date of determination. 

SCHEDULE 1 

Column 1  Column 2  

Provision under which hearing is 
held.  

Period of time within which hearing must be 
commenced.  

1.  Section 18(3)(a) 
(determination of application 
for premises licence).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period during which representations may be 
made as prescribed under section 17(5)(c).  

2.  Section 31(3)(a) 
(determination of application 
for a provisional statement).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period during which representations may be 
made as prescribed under section 17(5)(c) by virtue of 
section 30.  

3.  Section 35(3)(a) 
(determination of application to 
vary premises licence).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period during which representations may be 
made as prescribed under section 17(5)(c) by virtue of 
section 34(5).  

4.  Section 39(3)(a) 
(determination of application to 
vary premises licence to 
specify individual as premises 
supervisor).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period within which a chief officer of police may 
give notice under section 37(5).  

5.  Section 44(5)(a) 
(determination of application 
for transfer of premises 
licence).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period within which a chief officer of police may 
give notice under section 42(6).  

Page 7



   

6.  Section 48(3)(a) (cancellation 
of interim authority notice 
following police objection).  

5 working days beginning with the day after the end of 
the period within which a chief officer of police may 
give notice under section 48(2).  

7.  Section 52(2) (determination of 
application for review of 
premises licence).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period during which representations may be 
made as prescribed under section 51(3)(c).  

8.  Section 72(3)(a) 
(determination of application 
for club premises certificate).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period during which representations may be 
made as prescribed under section 71(6)(c).  

Column 1  Column 2  

Provision under which hearing is 
held.  

Period of time within which hearing must be 
commenced.  

9.  Section 85(3) (determination of 
application to vary club 
premises certificate).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period during which representations may be 
made as prescribed under section 71(6)(c) by virtue of 
section 84(4).  

10.  Section 88(2) (determination of 
application for review of club 
premises certificate).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period during which representations may be 
made as prescribed under section 87(3)(c).  

11.  Section 105(2)(a) (counter 
notice following police 
objection to temporary event 
notice).  

7 working days beginning with the day after the end of 
the period within which a chief officer of police may 
give a notice under section 104(2).  

12.  Section 120(7)(a) 
(determination of application 
for grant of personal licence).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period within which the chief officer of police 
may give a notice under section 120(5).  

13.  Section 121(6)(a) 
(determination of application 
for the renewal of personal 
licence).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period within which the chief officer of police 
may give a notice under section 121(3).  

14.  Section 124(4)(a) (convictions 
coming to light after grant or 
renewal of personal licence).  

20 working days beginning with the day after the end 
of the period within which the chief officer of police 
may give a notice under section 124(3).  

15.  Section 167(5)(a) (review of 
premises licence following 
closure order).  

10 working days beginning with the day after the day 
the relevant licensing authority receives the notice 
given under section 165(4).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application for the review of the 
premises licence relating to the Whitecroft Indian Restaurant and Bar, Haslingden 
Old Road, Oswaldtwistle, following the submission of an application under section 
51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) by a responsible authority namely the Home 
Office Immigration Department. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 That the Committee consider the application to review the premises licence for the 
Whitecroft Indian Restaurant and Bar made by the Home Office Immigration 
Department, and any submissions made by the premises licence holder. 

 
3. INFORMATION  
 

3.1 An application for the grant of a premises licence in relation to the Whitecroft Indian 
Restaurant and Bar was received on 8th July 2014 and was granted on 22nd 
August 2014. 

  

3.2 Since the grant there has been one application submitted for the change of 
designated premises supervisor on 16th September 2014. The current designated 
premise supervisor is Shah Muhammed Abdul Minim. 

 

3.3 The Whitecroft Indian Bar and Restaurant is situated on Haslingsden Old Road in 
Oswaldtwistle, and is quite remote from the main residential and commercial area 
of Oswaldtwislte.  The current permissible activities and times are as follows:- 

 
  

Activity Permitted times 

Performance of Live Music (Indoors) Mon - Sun   1900 to 0000 

Playing of recorded music (indoors) Mon - Sun   1000 to 0000 

Performance of dance (indoors) Mon - Thur  1900 to 0000 
Fri - Sun      1200 to 0000 

Late Night Refreshment Mon - Sun   2300 to 0000 

Supply of alcohol on the premise Mon - Sun   1200 to 0000 

Premise opening hours Sun - Thur   1000 to 0030 
Fri - Sat       1000 to 0130 

  

TITLE:      APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
SECTION 53C OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003  

 
 

TO:-  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:  11.00am 29th November 2018  
 
AT:  QUEEN ELIZABETH ROOM SCAITCLIFFE HOUSE 
             
BY:  LICENSING MANAGER ON BEHALF OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

(LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES) (EXT 2146)  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.



 
 
A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 1  
 

3.6 On the 16th October 2018 an application for the review of the premises licence 
pursuant to section 51 of the Act was received from the Home Office Immigration 
Enforcement Team in its role as a responsible authority.  The ground for the review 
relates to the licensing objective the prevention of crime and disorder.  A copy of 
the review application is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
3.7 The immigration officers have submitted statements in relation to a visit that took 

place at the premises on 21st September 2018 when they identified 3 people 
working illegally at the premise, contrary to immigration requirements.  The 
statements are attached at Appendix 3. 

 

 
4.0 Advertisement 
 
4.1 The Licensing Authority advertised the application for review of the premises 

licence at the Scaitcliffe House, Town Hall, on the Council’s website and on the 
premises itself in accordance with The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005.  

 
4.2 Responsible Authorities and other persons were invited to make representations in 

respect of the application for the review of the premises licence by 13th November 
2018. The only representation that was received had been made by Steel and Son 
with Bagot Heyes Solicitors on behalf of the premise licence holder Mr Rihibur 
Rahman.  A copy of the representation received and subsequent supporting 
documentation is attached at Appendix 4 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 The Act at section 52(2) and (3) states that, before determining the application, the 

licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider it and any relevant 
representations.  It must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations, take such steps mentioned in section 52 (4) (if any) as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
5.2 The steps referred to in paragraph 6.1 above are:- 
 
 a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
 
 b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
  
 c) to remove the designated premises supervisor  
 
 d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
 

e) to revoke the licence;  
 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are  modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 

Page 10



5.3 Where the licensing authority takes a step mentioned at a) or b) in paragraph 5.2 
above in relation to the review, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to 
have effect for only such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify. 

 
5.4 Any party to the hearing has the right of appeal to Lancashire Magistrates’ Court 

following the determination of the review under section 52 of the Act. 
 

 
For further information on the details of this report, please contact: 
Ms Wendy Peck, Licensing Manager, Hyndburn Borough Council. Tel 01254 
388111 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Licensing Hearing Procedure
	3. Licensing Act 2003 Determination Hearing, Whitecroft Indian Restaurant & Bar, Haslingden Old Road, Oswaldtwistle
	8. Licenceholderrep
	2. Application
	3. ICE - Civil Penalty Referral Checklist
	4. ICE - IO Christopher Eccleshall - Witness Statement - Copy
	5. ICE - IO Ian Dower - Witness Statement - Copy
	6. ICE - IO Ian Ellis - Witness Statement - Copy
	7. ICE - IO Ian Morrison - Witness Statement - Copy




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 
Thursday, 29th November, 2018 

 
Present:  Councillor Tim O'Kane (in the Chair), Councillors Melissa Fisher and 

Kath Pratt 

  

  

 
230 Apologies for absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

231 Licensing Hearing Procedure 
 
The Council’s Conduct of Hearings Procedure to be used in relation to hearing required 
under the Licensing Act was submitted. 
 
Resolved - That the Procedure be noted. 
 
 
 

232 Licensing Act 2003 Determination Hearing, Whitecroft Indian Restaurant & Bar, 
Haslingden Old Road, Oswaldtwistle 
 
In accordance with the Hyndburn Borough Council Policy on the Conduct of Hearings and 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the Licensing Manager (Ms. Peck) 
advised the Licensing Sub-Committee of an application that had been received for the 
review of the premise licence issued in respect of the Whitecroft Indian Restaurant & Bar, 
Haslingden Old Road, Oswaldtwistle, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) 
by a responsible authority namely the Home Office Immigration Department.  The Licensing 
Manager informed the Committee that the Immigration Department had investigated the 
premises and found three people working illegally.  Evidence in support of the application 
was set out in witness statements provided by Officers of the Immigration Enforcement 
Service.  The evidence found that Mr Rahman had not made the required checks on the 
immigration status of the three illegal workers.  The Committee was also requested to give 
consideration to the fact that one of the illegal workers had been known to reside at the 
premises in a flat not intended for residency.   
 
Representatives of the Immigration Services were not in attendance at the meeting. 
 
The applicant, Mr. Rihibur Rahman (Whitecroft Indian Bar & Restaurant), together with a 
representative had been invited to attend the Hearing and in that respect, the applicant’s 
representative (Mr. Nick Dearing – Steele & Son Solicitors) was in attendance.  
Representations were made in response to the application in that Mr. Rahman had done 
everything possible to check the identity of the three illegal workers and their eligibility to 
work. Reference was also made to Mr. Rahman’s previous good character and that he had 
accepted the seriousness of his failure to make the necessary checks and now realised the 
importance of complying with immigration legislation.   
 



 
 
 

 

 
2 

For the Committee’s information a copy of the current licence was attached at Appendix 1, 
a copy of the review application was attached at Appendix 2, the statements were attached 
at Appendix 3 and a copy of the representation received and subsequent supporting 
documentation is attached at Appendix 4.   
 
A copy of the Licensing Authority’s ‘Conduct of Hearings Procedure’ had been submitted 
earlier in the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application and representations made by the applicant.  
They took into account the statutory guidance pursuant to S 182 of the Licensing Act and 
having made its findings then considered which of the steps set out in Section 52(4) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 should be taken to promote the Crime Prevention Objective.   
 
Decision of the Sub-Committee:- 
 
Resolved (1) That, having taken into account Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act and considered Section 52(4) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 to promote the Licensing Objective 
relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
premises licence for the  
Whitecroft Indian Bar and Restaurant remains in force 
but that a written warning be issued to Mr. Rahman; and 

 (2) That the designated premises supervisor, having failed 
in his management duties, be removed pursuant to 
Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Late Item S100B(4) Local Government Act 

 
The following item was submitted as a late item with the Chair’s agreement in accordance 
with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the reason being to ensure the 
minutes are considered for approval at this meeting. 
 
 
 

233 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on the 18th April 2018 
were submitted for approval as a correct record.  
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


